Year ended 31 December 2021
Trade and other payables  108 728 062 - -  -   108 728 062
Amounts owing to Group companies (Note 11)  8 490 493 - -  -   8 490 493

 117 218 555 - - -  117 218 555

4.3 Market risk

(i) Equity price risk
The Group and Company’s listed and unlisted securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about the
future values of the investments. The Group and Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing
limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Group and Company’s senior
management on a regular basis.

Equity price sensitivity
The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of pre tax profits and equity to a 5% change in equity price. The effects are assumed
to have arisen from movements in qouted equity value. The method used assumes either a 5% increase or decrease in the
equity price and illustrates the impact of the profit and equity. There has been no change from prior periods in the method and
assumptions used.

Audited Inflation Adjusted

Group
 Change in

Equity price

“ Effect on
profit before

income tax
ZWL “

“Effect on
equity
ZWL”

2022 +5% 152 641 114 908
-5% (  152 641) (  114 908)

2021 +5% 240 335 180 924
-5% (  240 335) (  180 924)

Company
 Change in

Equity price

“ Effect on
profit before

income tax
ZWL “

“Effect on
equity
ZWL”

2022 +5% 152 641 114 908
-5% (  152 641) (  114 908)

2021 +5% 240 335 180 924
-5% (  240 335) (  180 924)

F i r s t  M u t u a l  P r o p e r t i e s  L i m i t e d   |   A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 2 2 87

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

4.3 Market risk (continued)

Unaudited historical cost

Group
 Change in

Equity price

 Effect on
profit before

income tax
Effect on

equity
ZWL ZWL

2022 +5% 152 641 114 908
-5% (  152 641) (  114 908)

2021 +5% 69 914 52 631
-5% (  69 914) (  52 631)

Company
 Change in

Equity price

 Effect on
profit before

income tax
Effect on

equity
ZWL ZWL

2022 +5% 152 641 114 908
-5% (  152 641) (  114 908)

2021 +5% 69 914 52 631
-5% (  69 914) (  52 631)

The inflation adjusted and historical cost disclosure is new compared to prior year annual financial statements and does not impact
the primary annual financial statements.

(ii)  Currency risk
The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because  of changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Group and Company’s exposure to foreign exchange risk relates mainly to operating activities i.e. rental income denominated
in USD currency

The Group and Company manages its foreign currency risk by tracking lease rentals to movements in foreign currency exchange
rates. Rentals are pegged at USD rates and payable at the equivalent ZWL rate each month. Risk is also managed by holding some
of the rental receipts in foreign currency i.e. USD which is more stable than the local ZWL currency.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of pre tax profits and equity to a 5% change in USD and ZWL exchange rates. The
effects are assumed to have arisen from movements in foreign denominated rental income and cash and cash equivalents. The
method used assumes either a 5% increaseor decrease in the exchnage rate and illustrates the impact of the profit and equity.
There has been no change from prior periods in the method and assumptions used.

Audited Inflation Adjusted

Group
 Change in

USD rate

 Effect on
profit before

income tax
Effect on

equity
ZWL ZWL

2022 +5% 105 078 643 112 901 711
-5% ( 105 078 643) ( 112 901 711)

2021 +5% 81 722 129 101 189 430
-5% ( 81 722 129) ( 101 189 430)

F i r s t  M u t u a l  P r o p e r t i e s  L i m i t e d   |   A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 2 288

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

4.3 Market risk (continued)

Company
 Change in

USD rate

 Effect on
profit before

income tax
Effect on

equity
ZWL ZWL

2022 +5% 75 977 284 64 434 338
-5% ( 75 977 284) ( 64 434 338)

2021 +5% 57 288 988 51 782 771
-5% ( 57 288 988) ( 51 782 771)

The inflation adjusted disclosure is new compared to prior year annual financial statements and does not impact the primary annual
financial statements.

Unaudited Historical

Group
 Change in

USD rate

 Effect on
profit before

income tax
Effect on

equity
ZWL ZWL

2022 +5% 105 078 643 112 901 711
-5% ( 105 078 643) ( 112 901 711)

2021 +5% 23 773 274 29 436 385
-5% ( 23 773 274) ( 29 436 385)

Company
 Change in

USD rate

 Effect on
profit before

income tax
Effect on

equity
ZWL ZWL

2022 +5% 75 977 284 64 434 338
-5% ( 75 977 284) ( 64 434 338)

2021 +5% 16 665 582 15 063 803
-5% ( 16 665 582) ( 15 063 803)

4.4 Capital management
Capital of the Group and Company comprises equity and retained earnings. The primary objective of the Group and Company’s
capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios to support its business and
maximise shareholder value.

The Group and Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To
maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group and Company adjusts the dividend payments to shareholders or issue new shares.

Audited Inflation Adjusted Unaudited Historical